The Group manages its interest rate risk by monitoring available interest rates while maintaining an overriding
position of security whereby the majority of cash and cash equivalents are held in AA-rated bank accounts.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and effective weighted average interest rate by maturing periods is
set out in tables below:

Carrying
Amount ($)

Contractual
Cash Flows

($)

6 Months
or less ($)

6-12 Months
($) 1-2 Years ($) 2-5 Years ($)

30 June 2017

Trade and other payables (93,338) (93,338) (93,338) - - -

30 June 2016

Trade and other payables (78,631) (78,631) (78,631) - - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ASSETOWL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 PAGE 53

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  The Board assessed a 100 basis point movement as being
reasonably possible based on forward treasury rate projections.  This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased the Group’s profit or loss by
$16,908 (2016: $10,971).

+1% (100 basis
points)

-1% (100
basis points)

+1% (100 basis
points)

-1% (100 basis
points)

2017 ($) 2017 ($) 2016 ($) 2016 ($)

Cash and cash equivalents 16,908 (16,908) 10,971 (10,971)

16,908 (16,908) 10,971 (10,971)

Weighted Average
Effective Interest

Rate

Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed Interest
Maturing

within 1 Year

Non- Interest
Bearing Total

2017 (%) 2017 ($) 2017 ($) 2017 ($) 2017 ($)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.5 1,690,810 - - 1,690,810

Receivables - - - 921,841 921,841

Total Financial Assets - 1,690,810 - 921,841 2,612,651

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables - - - 93,338 93,338

Total Financial Liabilities - - - 93,338 93,338

Weighted Average
Effective Interest

Rate

Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed Interest
Maturing

within 1 Year

Non- Interest
Bearing Total

2016 (%) 2016 ($) 2016 ($) 2016 ($) 2016 ($)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.5 1,097,149 - - 1,097,149

Receivables - - - 11,818 11,818

Total Financial Assets - 1,097,149 - 11,818 1,108,967

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables - - - 78,631 78,631

Total Financial Liabilities - - - 78,631 78,631

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ASSETOWL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 PAGE 54

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying amounts of the current receivables, current payables and current
borrowings are assumed to approximate their fair value. The Group does not have any fair value assets that
require disclosure under AASB 13.

(e) Capital Management

When managing capital, the Board’s objective is to ensure the Group continues as a going concern as well as to
maintain optimal returns to Shareholders and benefits for other Stakeholders.  The Board also aims to
maintain a capital structure that ensures the lowest cost of capital available to the Group.

[…]

25. LOANS TO KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

A related party loan receivable was acquired with the acquisition of AssetOwl Technologies Pty Ltd; this
amount is owed by the Group’s CEO.

2017 ($) 2016 ($)

Related party loan receivable 52,461 -

TOTAL 52,461 -

The related party loan receivable is interest free and is being recovered via a fortnightly deduction from the

CEO’s wages.

There are no other loans to individual or Directors of the Company during the year or outstanding as at 30
June 2017.

Disclosures relating to Key Management Personnel are set out in the Remuneration Report in the Directors’
Report.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ASSETOWL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 PAGE 69

26. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

As described in Note 1(d) as a result of the change in accounting policy the prior year financial statements had
to be restated. The below table shows the adjustments recognized for each individual line item, line items not
affected by the change have not been included.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract)

30 June 2016

(Previously stated)

Impact of
restatement

30 June 2016
Restated

$ $ $

Revenue from continuing operations 667 667

Accounting expenses (28,602) - (28,602)

Legal expenses (78,681) - (78,681)

Corporate and administrative expenses (304,745) - (304,745)

Exploration expenditure (2,626) (90,054) (92,680)

Tenements administration expenses (2,420) (2,420)

Other expenses  (13,657) - (13,657)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (430,064) (90,054) (520,118)

Income tax benefit  - - -

LOSS AFTER INCOME TAX (430,064) - (520,118)

Other Comprehensive Income - - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  (430,064) - (520,118)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ASSETOWL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 PAGE 70

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

30 June 2016
(Previously stated)

Impact of
restatement

30 June
2016(Restated)

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,097,149 - 1,097,149

Trade and other receivables 11,818 - 11,818

Total Current Assets 1,108,967 - 1,108,967

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 1,582,707 (1,582,707) -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,582,707 (1,582,707) -

TOTAL ASSETS 2,691,674 (1,582,707) -

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 76,703 - 76,703

Employee Benefit Obligation 1,928 - 1,928

Total Current Liabilities 78,631 - 78,631

TOTAL LIABILITIES 78,631 - 78,631

NET ASSETS 2,613,043 (1,582,707) 1,030,336

As a result of this restatement there was an impact on opening retained earnings at 1 July 2015 and 1 July
2016 of:

1 July 2015

(Previously stated)

Impact of
restatement

1 July 2015
Restated

$ $ $

Accumulated Losses (8,720,656) (1,492,653) (10,213,309)

1 July 2016

(Previously stated)

Impact of
restatement

1 July 2016
Restated

$ $ $

Accumulated Losses (9,150,720) (1,582,707) (10,733,427)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ASSETOWL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 PAGE 71

27. PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION

The following details information related to the Parent Entity, AssetOwl Limited, as at 30 June 2017.  The
information presented here has been prepared using consistent accounting policies as presented in Note 1.

2017 ($) 2016 ($)

Current assets 2,556,109 1,108,967

Non-current assets 5,747,923 -

Total Assets 8,304,032 1,108,967

Current liabilities 859,194 78,631

Non-current liabilities 1,022,335 -

Total Liabilities 1,881,529 78,631

Net Assets 6,422,503 1,030,336